APIs

APRO, APROs

ARO, AROs

BPSS, BPSSs

CC

CCC

CE

CEO

CFl1

CMAB

CMC

CSD

Dol

DC, DCs

DCC, DCCs

DCCA, DCCAs

DCO

DO, DOs

ABBREVIATIONS

announcements of public interest

Assistant Presiding Officer, Assistant Presiding Officers
Assistant Returning Officer, Assistant Returning Officers
Ballot Paper Sorting Station, Ballot Paper Sorting Stations
Complaints Centre

Central Command Centre

Chief Executive

Chief Electoral Officer

Court of First Instance

Constitutional and Mainland Affairs Bureau

Crisis Management Committee

Correctional Services Department

Department of Justice

District Council, District Councils

designated collection centre, designated collection centres

District Council constituency area,
District Council constituency areas

District Councils Ordinance (Cap 547)

District Officer, District Officers



DPRO, DPROs

DPS, DPSs

EA, EAs

EAC

EAC (EP) (DC) Reg

EAC (NAC) (DC) Reg

EAC (ROE) (GC) Reg

EACO

ECICO

EDB

Election return

ERO

FCs

FR

FRT

GC, GCs

GLD

GPA

il

Deputy Presiding Officer, Deputy Presiding Officers
Dedicated Polling Station, Dedicated Polling Stations
election advertisement, election advertisements
Electoral Affairs Commission

Electoral Affairs Commission (Electoral Procedure) (District
Councils) Regulation (Cap 541F)

Electoral Affairs Commission (Nominations Advisory
Committees (District Councils)) Regulation (Cap 541E)

Electoral Affairs Commission (Registration of Electors)
(Legislative Council Geographical Constituencies) (District
Council Constituencies) Regulation (Cap 541A)

Electoral Affairs Commission Ordinance (Cap 541)
Elections (Corrupt and Illegal Conduct) Ordinance (Cap 554)

Education Bureau

the return and declaration of election expenses and election
donations

Electoral Registration Officer

functional constituencies

Final Register

The Fast Response Team

geographical constituency, geographical constituencies
Government Logistics Department

Government Property Agency



Guidelines

HAD

HD

HKID, HKIDs

HKSAR

HS

ICAC

ImmD

ISD

IT

JPOA

KITEC

LCO

LEA, LEAs

LegCo

MCS, MCSs

MISES

MTR

il
Guidelines on Election-related Activities in respect of the
District Council Election
Home Affairs Department
Housing Department

Hong Kong Permanent Identity Card,
Hong Kong Permanent Identity Cards

Hong Kong Special Administrative Region
Hong Kong Housing Society

Independent Commission Against Corruption
Immigration Department

Information Services Department
information technology

Junior Police Officers’ Association of the Hong Kong Police
Force

Kowloonbay International Trade & Exhibition Centre
Legislative Council Ordinance (Cap 542)

law enforcement agency, law enforcement agencies
Legislative Council

main counting station, main counting stations

The Mobile Input System for Electoral Statistics

Mass Transit Railway



v

NAC, NACs Nominations Advisory Committee,
Nominations Advisory Committees

NCZ, NCZs no canvassing zone, no canvassing zones
NSZ, NSZs no staying zone, no staying zones

OL omission list

PA, PAs Polling Assistant, Polling Assistants

PO, POs Polling Officer, Polling Officers

PR Provisional Register

PRO, PROs Presiding Officer, Presiding Officers
REO Registration and Electoral Office

RevO, RevOs Revising Officer, Revising Officers

RO, ROs Returning Officer, Returning Officers
SIC Statistical Information Centre

the AHSG the Ad Hoc Subgroup set up specially for the purpose of the

delineation exercise under Planning Department’s Working
Group on Population Distribution Projections

VR voter registration



CONTENTS

PROLOGUE

PART ONE - PREFACE

CHAPTER 1 AN OVERVIEW

Section 1 Introduction

Section 2 Legislation Governing the Election
Section 3 Legislative Amendments

Section 4 This Report

PART TWO - BEFORE THE POLLING DAY

CHAPTER 2 THE DELINEATION EXERCISE

CHAPTER 3 VOTER REGISTRATION

Section 1 Eligibility to Vote and Qualification for Registration
Section 2 The Address Proof Requirement

Section 3 The Voter Registration Campaign

Section 4 The Registers

Section 5 Designation of Electors to Constituencies
CHAPTER 4 THE GUIDELINES

Section 1 The Preparatory Work

Section 2 The Proposed Guidelines

Section 3 Changes after Public Consultation

CHAPTER S APPOINTMENTS AND NOMINATIONS

Section 1 Appointment of Nominations Advisory Committees

o O Whn W

19

21

25
25
26
26
29
34

35
35
36
41

45
45



Section 2
Section 3
Section 4
Section 5

Section 6

CHAPTER 6
Section 1
Section 2
Section 3
Section 4
Section 5
Section 6
Section 7
Section 8
Section 9

Section 10

CHAPTER 7
Section 1
Section 2
Section 3
Section 4

Section 5

vi

Appointment of and Briefing for Returning Officers
Appointment of Assistant Returning Officers

Nomination of Candidates

Provision of Extract of Final Registers to Candidates

Briefing for Candidates

POLLING AND COUNTING ARRANGEMENTS
Recruitment of Polling and Counting Staff

Briefing for Presiding Officers

Training for Polling and Counting Staff

Poll Cards

Identifying Venues as Polling Stations
Polling Arrangements

Counting Arrangements

Crisis Management Committee

Fast Response Team

Contingency Measures

PUBLICITY

An Introductory Note

Major Publicity Activities

Other Publicity Activities by the EAC
Publicity on Clean Elections

Appeals and Clarifications

PART THREE — ON THE POLLING DAY

CHAPTER 8
Section 1

Section 2

CENTRAL SUPPORT
The Central Command Centre

The Complaints Centre

46
46
47
50
52

54
54
55
55
56
56
58
61
63
64
64

67
67
67
69
70
72

73
73
74



vii

CHAPTER 9 THE POLL

Section 1 Polling Stations, Polling Hours and Voter Turnout

Section 2 Exit Poll

CHAPTER 10 THE COUNT

CHAPTER 11 EAC VISITS

PART FOUR - VOICES FROM THE PUBLIC

CHAPTER 12 THE COMPLAINTS

Section 1 A General View

Section 2 The Complaints-handling Period

Section 3 The Complaints-handling Parties

Section 4 The Number and Nature of Complaints
Section 5 Handling of Complaints on the Polling Day
Section 6 The Outcome of Investigations

Section 7 Election Petitions

PART FIVE - AFTER THE POLLING DAY

CHAPTER 13 THE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Section 1 A General Remark

Section 2 Operational Matters

PART SIX - CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 14 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CHAPTER 15 LOOKING FORWARD

75
75
76

78

82

83
83
83
83
84
87
88
89

95
95
98

181

184



APPENDICES
Appendix |

Appendix 11

Appendix I

Appendix IV

Appendix V

Appendix VI

Appendix VII

viii

2019 Final Register Geographical Constituencies
Age and Sex Profile of Electors

2019 District Council Ordinary Election Voter
Turnout Rates

(A) Hourly Voter Turnout of All Counting Stations
(B) Voter Turnout Rates by Districts

2019 District Council Ordinary Election
Summary of Ballot Papers in Ballot Boxes that
were Not Counted

2019 District Council Ordinary Election
Summary of Invalid Ballot Papers Kept by the
Presiding Officers

Election Results of the 2019 District Council
Ordinary Election

Breakdown of Complaint Cases Directly Received
from the Public During the Complaints-handling
Period

(A) By All Parties

(B) By the Electoral Affairs Commission
(C) By the Returning Officers

(D) By the Police

(E) By the ICAC

(F) By the Presiding Officers

Breakdown of Complaint Cases Directly Received
from the Public on the Polling Day

(A) By All Parties

(B) By the Electoral Affairs Commission
(C) By the Returning Officers

(D) By the Police

(E) By the ICAC

(F) By the Presiding Officers

Page
187

188
189
190

191

192

259
261
263
265
266
267

268
270
272
274
275
276



Appendix VIII

X

Outcome of Complaint Cases Investigated
(A) By the Electoral Affairs Commission
(B) By the Returning Officers

(C) By the Police

(D) By the ICAC

277
279
281
282






	Abbreviations
	Contents

