## **ABBREVIATIONS**

APIs announcements of public interest

APRO, APROs Assistant Presiding Officer, Assistant Presiding Officers

ARO, AROs Assistant Returning Officer, Assistant Returning Officers

BPSS, BPSSs Ballot Paper Sorting Station, Ballot Paper Sorting Stations

CC Complaints Centre

CCC Central Command Centre

CE Chief Executive

CEO Chief Electoral Officer

CFI Court of First Instance

CMAB Constitutional and Mainland Affairs Bureau

CMC Crisis Management Committee

CSD Correctional Services Department

DoJ Department of Justice

DC, DCs District Council, District Councils

DCC, DCCs designated collection centre, designated collection centres

DCCA, DCCAs District Council constituency area,

District Council constituency areas

DCO District Councils Ordinance (Cap 547)

DO, DOs District Officer, District Officers

DPRO, DPROs Deputy Presiding Officer, Deputy Presiding Officers

DPS, DPSs Dedicated Polling Station, Dedicated Polling Stations

EA, EAs election advertisement, election advertisements

EAC Electoral Affairs Commission

EAC (EP) (DC) Reg Electoral Affairs Commission (Electoral Procedure) (District

Councils) Regulation (Cap 541F)

EAC (NAC) (DC) Reg Electoral Affairs Commission (Nominations Advisory

Committees (District Councils)) Regulation (Cap 541E)

EAC (ROE) (GC) Reg Electoral Affairs Commission (Registration of Electors)

(Legislative Council Geographical Constituencies) (District

Council Constituencies) Regulation (Cap 541A)

EACO Electoral Affairs Commission Ordinance (Cap 541)

ECICO Elections (Corrupt and Illegal Conduct) Ordinance (Cap 554)

EDB Education Bureau

Election return the return and declaration of election expenses and election

donations

ERO Electoral Registration Officer

FCs functional constituencies

FR Final Register

FRT The Fast Response Team

GC, GCs geographical constituency, geographical constituencies

GLD Government Logistics Department

GPA Government Property Agency

Guidelines Guidelines on Election-related Activities in respect of the

**District Council Election** 

HAD Home Affairs Department

HD Housing Department

HKID, HKIDs Hong Kong Permanent Identity Card,

Hong Kong Permanent Identity Cards

HKSAR Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

HS Hong Kong Housing Society

ICAC Independent Commission Against Corruption

ImmD Immigration Department

ISD Information Services Department

IT information technology

JPOA Junior Police Officers' Association of the Hong Kong Police

Force

KITEC Kowloonbay International Trade & Exhibition Centre

LCO Legislative Council Ordinance (Cap 542)

LEA, LEAs law enforcement agency, law enforcement agencies

LegCo Legislative Council

MCS, MCSs main counting station, main counting stations

MISES The Mobile Input System for Electoral Statistics

MTR Mass Transit Railway

NAC, NACs Nominations Advisory Committee,

Nominations Advisory Committees

NCZ, NCZs no canvassing zone, no canvassing zones

NSZ, NSZs no staying zone, no staying zones

OL omission list

PA, PAs Polling Assistant, Polling Assistants

PO, POs Polling Officer, Polling Officers

PR Provisional Register

PRO, PROs Presiding Officer, Presiding Officers

REO Registration and Electoral Office

RevO, RevOs Revising Officer, Revising Officers

RO, ROs Returning Officer, Returning Officers

SIC Statistical Information Centre

the AHSG the Ad Hoc Subgroup set up specially for the purpose of the

delineation exercise under Planning Department's Working

Group on Population Distribution Projections

VR voter registration

## **CONTENTS**

PROLOGUE		<u>Page</u> 1
PART ONE – P	PREFACE	
CHAPTER 1	AN OVERVIEW	5
Section 1	Introduction	5
Section 2	Legislation Governing the Election	6
Section 3	Legislative Amendments	8
Section 4	This Report	19
PART TWO – E	BEFORE THE POLLING DAY	
CHAPTER 2	THE DELINEATION EXERCISE	21
CHAPTER 3	VOTER REGISTRATION	25
Section 1	Eligibility to Vote and Qualification for Registration	25
Section 2	The Address Proof Requirement	26
Section 3	The Voter Registration Campaign	26
Section 4	The Registers	29
Section 5	Designation of Electors to Constituencies	34
CHAPTER 4	THE GUIDELINES	35
Section 1	The Preparatory Work	35
Section 2	The Proposed Guidelines	36
Section 3	Changes after Public Consultation	41
CHAPTER 5	APPOINTMENTS AND NOMINATIONS	45
Section 1	Appointment of Nominations Advisory Committees	45

Section 2	Appointment of and Briefing for Returning Officers	46
Section 3	Appointment of Assistant Returning Officers	46
Section 4	Nomination of Candidates	47
Section 5	Provision of Extract of Final Registers to Candidates	50
Section 6	Briefing for Candidates	52
CHAPTER 6	POLLING AND COUNTING ARRANGEMENTS	54
Section 1	Recruitment of Polling and Counting Staff	54
Section 2	Briefing for Presiding Officers	55
Section 3	Training for Polling and Counting Staff	55
Section 4	Poll Cards	56
Section 5	Identifying Venues as Polling Stations	56
Section 6	Polling Arrangements	58
Section 7	Counting Arrangements	61
Section 8	Crisis Management Committee	63
Section 9	Fast Response Team	64
Section 10	Contingency Measures	64
CHAPTER 7	PUBLICITY	67
Section 1	An Introductory Note	67
Section 2	Major Publicity Activities	67
Section 3	Other Publicity Activities by the EAC	69
Section 4	Publicity on Clean Elections	70
Section 5	Appeals and Clarifications	72
PART THREE	– ON THE POLLING DAY	
CHAPTER 8	CENTRAL SUPPORT	73
Section 1	The Central Command Centre	73
Section 2	The Complaints Centre	74

CHAPTER 9	THE POLL	75
Section 1	Polling Stations, Polling Hours and Voter Turnout	75
Section 2	Exit Poll	76
CHAPTER 10	THE COUNT	78
CHAPTER 11	EAC VISITS	82
PART FOUR -	VOICES FROM THE PUBLIC	
CHAPTER 12	THE COMPLAINTS	83
Section 1	A General View	83
Section 2	The Complaints-handling Period	83
Section 3	The Complaints-handling Parties	83
Section 4	The Number and Nature of Complaints	84
Section 5	Handling of Complaints on the Polling Day	87
Section 6	The Outcome of Investigations	88
Section 7	Election Petitions	89
PART FIVE – A	FTER THE POLLING DAY	
CHAPTER 13	THE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS	95
Section 1	A General Remark	95
Section 2	Operational Matters	98
PART SIX – CO	NCLUSION	
CHAPTER 14	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	181
CHAPTER 15	LOOKING FORWARD	184

<b>APPENDICES</b>			<b>Page</b>
Appendix I	•	2019 Final Register Geographical Constituencies Age and Sex Profile of Electors	187
Appendix II	:	2019 District Council Ordinary Election Voter Turnout Rates	
		(A) Hourly Voter Turnout of All Counting Stations	188
		(B) Voter Turnout Rates by Districts	189
Appendix III	:	2019 District Council Ordinary Election Summary of Ballot Papers in Ballot Boxes that were Not Counted	190
Appendix IV	:	2019 District Council Ordinary Election Summary of Invalid Ballot Papers Kept by the Presiding Officers	191
Appendix V	:	Election Results of the 2019 District Council Ordinary Election	192
Appendix VI	:	Breakdown of Complaint Cases Directly Received from the Public During the Complaints-handling Period	
		(A) By All Parties	259
		(B) By the Electoral Affairs Commission	261
		(C) By the Returning Officers	263
		(D) By the Police	265
		(E) By the ICAC	266
		(F) By the Presiding Officers	267
Appendix VII	:	Breakdown of Complaint Cases Directly Received from the Public on the Polling Day	
		(A) By All Parties	268
		(B) By the Electoral Affairs Commission	270
		(C) By the Returning Officers	272
		(D) By the Police	274
		(E) By the ICAC	275
		(F) By the Presiding Officers	276

Appendix VIII	: Outcome of Complaint Cases Investigated	
	(A) By the Electoral Affairs Commission	277
	(B) By the Returning Officers	279
	(C) By the Police	281
	(D) By the ICAC	282